

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 213 of 2013

WITH

SLP (CC) No.15616, 16434 of 2011, SLP (C) No.37162, 37164 and 17165 of 2012, Civil Appeal No.211, 212, 214, 217, 218, 219, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 230, 231, 232, 233, 234, 235, 236, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249, 257, 260, 262, 966, 2231, 2299, 2300, 2301, 2702, 7150, 7391-7395, 8248, 8979 and 9295 of 2013, SLP (C) No.9464, 11966, 17707, 24410 of 2013, Civil Appeal No.871 of 2014, SLP (C) No. 4340, 6159-6163 of 2014, C.A. No. 10527 of 2014 and Civil Appeal No.8993 of 2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6 OF 2014

(Application for Impleadment as party respondent in C.A. No. 7391 of 2013 – filed by Mr. S.K. Sabharwal)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7 OF 2014

(Application for Intervention in C.A. No. 7391 of 2013 – filed by Mr. S.K. Sabharwal)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 – 12 OF 2015

(Application for Impleadment in C.A. No. 7391-7395 of 2013 – filed by Mr. Bankey Bihari Sharma)

State of Punjab and Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

Jagjit Singh & Ors.

...Respondents

(BATCH OF 57 MATTERS, OUT OF WHICH SERVICE IS COMPLETE IN 35 MATTERS)

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 25.8.2010.

All the appeals and SLPs are filed by the Government party (State of Punjab).

SERVICE IS COMPLETE IN THE FOLLOWING APPEALS

Civil Appeal Nos. 213, 214, 218, 219, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249, 257, 236, 220, 228, 232, 235, 262, 234, 231, 260, 229, 2301, 7150, 2702, 966, 225, 230, 229, 226 and 221 of 2013, 871 of 2014.

SERVICE IS NOT COMPLETE IN THE FOLLOWING APPEALS

Civil Appeal Nos. 217, 212, 227, 223, 222, 224, 211, 2300, 9295, 8979, 233, 7391-7395, 2231, 8248 of 2013, Civil Appeal Nos. 8993 and 10527 of 2014.

SERVICE POSITION OF INCOMPLETE APPEALS ARE AS UNDER:

S.No	Civil Appeal No.	No. of Respondents	Incomplete service on Respondents	Service complete on Respondents
1.	217/2013	8	Respondent No. 6 dead. Advocate has not taken steps despite letter dated 24.12.2013.	Rest of Respondents stand served.

			Reminder issued on 01.11.2014	
2.	212/2013	39	Respondent No. 17 dead. Advocate has not taken steps despite letter dated 02.05.2013. Reminder issued on 01.11.2014.	Rest of Respondents stand served.
3.	227/2013	186	Respondent No.17 (dead). Respondent Nos.1, 3, 8, 13, 15, 16, 18, 22, 29 – 32, 35, 36, 38, 44, 51, 64, 70, 74, 75, 78, 80 – 82, 86, 88, 89, 93, 94, 96, 98, 105, 108, 109, 111, 113, 114, 117, 120, 121, 124, 126, 129, 130, 132, 133, 139, 140, 153, 156, 160, 161, 163, 166, 169, 178, 181, 183, 184 and 186. Advocate has not taken steps despite letter dated 02.05.2013. Reminder issued on 01.11.2014.	Rest of Respondents stand served.
4.	223/2013	1	NLPA issued to sole respondent through High Court. Certificate of service awaited. Letter issued on 01.11.2014 to Advocate for taking steps to complete the service.	–
5.	222/2013	9	Incomplete. Respondent No. 8 residing abroad. Reminder issued on 01.11.2014.	Rest of Respondents stand served.
6.	224/2013	92	Respondent Nos. 5, 11, 20 – 25, 29, 35, 38, 40, 43–45, 48, 57, 60, 81, 83, 84 and 85 are unserved. Notices were again issued to respondents on I.A. for interim relief, service is awaited.	Rest of Respondents stand served.
7.	211/2013	8	Respondent No.1 dead. Steps not taken despite letter dated 08.05.2013. Reminder issued on 01.11.2014.	Rest of Respondents stand served.
8.	2300/2013	12	Respondent No.10. Steps not taken despite letter dated 20.12.2013. Reminder issued on 01.11.2014.	Rest of Respondents stand served.

9.	9295/2013	32	Incomplete. Process fee not filed. In process for listing before Registrar's Court.	–
10.	8979/2013	27	Respondent Nos. 17 and 22 unserved. NLPA issued on 15.09.2014, certificate of service awaited from High Court.	Rest of Respondents stand served.
11.	233/2013	5	Respondent No.3 unserved. Advocate has not taken steps despite letter dated 26.8.2013.	Rest of Respondents stand served.
12.	7391–7395/2013	91	Service complete on 69 Respondents.	Remaining Respondents are unserved. Mr S.K. Sabharwal Advocate has on 8.12.2014 filed application for Impleadment and Intervention which have been registered as I.A. Nos. 6 and 7. Mr. Bankey Bihari Sharma, Advocate has on 23.12.2014 filed application for Impleadment as party which has been registered as IA Nos.8-12.
13	8248/2013	18	Service not complete on all the respondents. Private Parties.	–
14.	8993/2014	25	Service not complete on all the respondents. Private Parties.	–
15	10527/2014	33	Service complete on R.Nos. 1-7, 9-10, 13-16, 19, 22.	Rest of the Respondents stand unserved. Private Parties.

SERVICE IS COMPLETE IN THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL LEAVE PETITIONS

SLP (CC) Nos.15616, 16434 of 2011, SLP (C) No.37162 and 37164 of 2012, 17707 of 2013.

SERVICE IS NOT COMPLETE IN THE FOLLOWING SLPs

SLP (C) No.17165 of 2012, 9464, 11966, 24410 of 2013, 6159-6163, 4340 of 2014.

THE SERVICE POSITION OF INCOMPLETE SLPs ARE AS UNDER:-

S.No.	S.L.P. NO.	Respondent No.	Service complete on Respondents	Incomplete service on Respondents
1.	17165/2012	5	—	Service not complete on all the Respondents. Private parties
2.	9464/2013	1	—	Incomplete. Private Parties.
3.	11966/2013	22	Service Complete on Respondent No.1-13 & 15-21	Incomplete on Respondent No.14 & 22 Private Parties.
4.	24410/2013	3	—	Incomplete. Private Parties.
5.	6159/2014	19	Service Complete on Respondent No. 6	Incomplete on Respondent Nos. 1-5, 7-18. Private Parties. Incomplete on Respondent No. 19. Govt. Party.
6.	6160/2014	24	Service Complete on Respondent No. 21	Incomplete on Respondent Nos. 1-20, 22-23. Private Parties. Incomplete on Respondent No. 24. Govt. Party.
7.	6161/2014	6	Counter affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent No.1 and being circulated. Service Complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5	Incomplete on Respondent No. 3. Private Party. Incomplete on Respondent No. 6. Govt. Party.
8.	6162/2014	6	—	Incomplete on Respondent Nos. 1-5. Private Parties. Incomplete on Respondent No. 6. Govt. Party.
9.	6163/2014	9	Service Complete on Respondent Nos. 3, 5 and 7	Incomplete on Respondent Nos. 1-2, 4, 6, 8. Private Parties. Incomplete on Respondent No. 9. Govt. Party.
10.	4340/2014	4	—	Service not complete on all the Respondents. Private parties

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.01.2015

when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and in the interest of justice, list again on 28.01.2015.

To be shown as item No.1

Liberty is granted to the state of Haryana to file additional documents, if any, in the meantime.”

It is submitted that counsel for the State of Haryana has not file any additional documents so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. S.K. Sabharwal has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1 on behalf of SLP No. 6161 of 2014. Copy of the counter is being circulated along with the office report.

The appeals alongwith applications and SLPs above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report pursuant to the above said order.

Dated this the 27th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate.
2. Mr. S.K.Sabharwal, Advocate.
3. Mr. Jagdev Singh Manhas, Advocate.
4. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.
5. Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, Advocate.
6. Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Advocate.
7. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate.
8. Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, Advocate.
9. Mr. S.L. Aneja, Advocete.
10. Mr. A. Venayagam, Advocate.
11. Mr. Balbir Gupta, Advocate.
12. Mr. R.C.Kaushik, Advocate.
13. Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate.
14. M/s Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co., Advocates.
15. Mr. A.S. Pundir, Advocate.
16. Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate.
17. Ms. Vanita Mehta, Advocate.
18. Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Advocate.
19. Mr. Prem Prakash, Advocate.
20. Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate.
21. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate.
22. Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Advocate.
23. Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Advocate.
24. Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR